In the event that the Shares purchased are treated as treasury shares, the extent of the effect
on the EPS of the Company will depend on the number and price(s) of treasury shares resold.

5.5 Dividend

The Proposed Share Buy-Back is not expected to have any effect on the policy for the Board
in recommending dividends for the year ending 31 December 2025. The decision to declare
and pay dividends in the future would depend on, amongst others, the profitability and cash
flow position of the Company. The treasury shares may also be distributed as dividends to the
shareholders if the Company so decides.

5.6 Directors’ and Substantial Shareholders’ Shareholdings

The proforma effects on the shareholding of the Directors and substantial shareholders based
on the Registers of Directors and Substantial Shareholders of the Company as at the LPD,
assuming that the Proposed Share Buy-Back is carried out in full and the shares purchased are
not from the following Directors and substantial shareholders, are as follows:

14

 Before the Proposed Share Buy-Back After the Proposed Share Buy-Back

 Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

 No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Directors

Tan Sri Clement Hii  396,694,479 32.47 #337,355,822 27.61 396,694,479 34.82 #337,355,822 29.61

Tan Sri (Dr.) Megat
Najmuddin Bin Dato’ Seri
Dr Haji Megat Khas

67,991 0.01 - - 67,991 0.01 - -

Dato’ John Tiong  140,467,102 11.50 *22,840,000 1.87 140,467,102 12.33 *22,840,000 2.00

Cheryl Chong Poh Yee 1,217,112 0.10 - - 1,217,112 0.11 - -

Stella Lau Kah Wai 490,285 0.04 - - 490,285 0.04 - -

Dato’ Seri (Dr.) Mohamed
Azahari Bin Mohamed
Kamil

- - - - - - - -

Chong Ying Choy - - - - - - - -

Datuk Hew Lee Lam Sang - - - - - - - -

Chang Tuck Chee @ Philip
Chang

- - - - - - - -

Tong Lai Ling  - - - - - - - -

Datin Adeline Hii  - - - - - - - -

 Before the Proposed Share Buy-Back After the Proposed Share Buy-Back

 Direct Indirect  Direct

 No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Substantial shareholders

Tan Sri Clement Hii  396,694,479 32.47 #337,355,822 27.61 396,694,479 34.82 #337,355,822 29.61

EduEdge Equities Sdn Bhd 337,355,822 27.61 - - 337,355,822 29.61 - -

Dato’ John Tiong  140,467,102 11.50 *22,840,000 1.87 140,467,102 12.33 *22,840,000 2.00

Notes:

# Deemed interest by virtue of shares held by EduEdge Equities Sdn Bhd pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.
*  Deemed interest by virtue of shares held by I-Properties JTL Sdn Bhd pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.

6. APPROVALS REQUIRED

The Proposed Share Buy-Back is subject to and conditional upon the approval of the
shareholders of the Company at the forthcoming AGM.

7. DIRECTORS' AND MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS' INTERESTS

Save for the inadvertent proportionate increase in the percentage shareholdings and/or voting
rights of the shareholders as a consequence of the implementation of the Proposed Share Buy-